

Material Fact

Brasilia, August 16, 2024

BRB - Banco de Brasília S.A. (B3: BSLI3 and BSLI4), in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) Resolution 44, of August 23, 2021, hereby informs its shareholders and the market that the Administrative Council, at its 848th Extraordinary Meeting, held on this date, took note of Mister BRUNO RANGEL AVELINO DA SILVA's resignation as BRB's Chief Legal Officer, effective as of this date.

On the same occasion, the Council approved the appointment of Mister JACQUES MAURÍCIO FERREIRA VELOSO DE MELO to the position of BRB Chief Legal Officer, which will be submitted to the Brazilian Central Bank (Bacen) for approval.

It also appointed the Chief Human Resources Officer, CRISTIANE MARIA LIMA BUKOWITZ, to be responsible, cumulatively with her duties, for the management and administration of the Legal Office Directorate, as of this date, until the person elected to occupy the portfolio takes office.

The swearing-in of the new Chief Legal Officer will take place as soon as his approval by Bacen is obtained and, concomitantly, the person elected will cease to hold office on BRB's Audit Committee and Eligibility Committee.

To Mister Bruno Rangel Avelino da Silva, our gratitude for the commitment dedicated to this company throughout his tenure. We wish him success in his journey.

This Material Fact is available at the Securities and Exchange Commission of Brazil – CVM (www.cvm.gov.br), at BRB's Investors Relations site (ri.brb.com.br), and Portal LuzDigi (www.luzdigi.com.br).

BRB - Banco de Brasília S.A.

Dario Oswaldo Garcia JuniorChief Financial Officer, Controller and Chief
Investor Relations Officer

Iure Cavalcante Oliveira Investor Relations Manager

E-mail: ri@brb.com.br **Website:** http://ri.brb.com.br